
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 3rd October 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or 
the Constitutional Services team at least 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT details for this agenda are available from the Constitutional 
Services team – email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12.00 noon on Monday, 30th 
September 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record/film/photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Ghafoor, J. Hussain (Chair), Kouser, Malik, McLaren (Vice-
Chair), Moores, Murphy, Sharp, Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 
Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 
held on 24th July 2024 are attached for approval. 

6   Building Control (Pages 11 - 16) 

7   Oldham Town Centre Development Framework (Pages 17 - 32) 

8   Work Programme (Pages 33 - 38) 

9   Key Decision Document (Pages 39 - 50) 

10   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 



 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
24/07/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor J. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Kouser, McLaren (Vice-Chair), Moores, 
Sharp, Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Peter Dean – Cabinet Member for Thriving 
Communities and Culture 
Paul Clifford – Director of Economy 
Neil Consterdine – Director of Communities 
Jodie Barber – Head of Youth Services 
Subnum Hariff-Khan – Head of Heritage, Libraries and Arts 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Murphy 
and Williamson. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
Mushtaq (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People). 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board, held 19th March 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   YOUTH SERVICES   

Members of the Board scrutinised a report of the Director of 
Communities and an associated presentation from the Youth 
Service, which provided an update on Oldha
[...]
 for participation – as adopted 
across Greater Manchester. 

 Application of the model to our current whole system 
approach to participation. 

 Useful tools and links to further support participation 
work with children and young people. 

 
The Framework is underpinned with a preferred participation 
Model – the LUNDY model, as this has been adopted within GM 
as the preferred model for children and young people’s 
participation and ensures our participation work in Oldham is 
aligned and compliments wider work across the GM system. 
The Framework has been developed with engagement from a 
range of key stakeholders, Including: 

 Young people supporting the development of the 
framework via workshops with our youth voice family.   

 A range of stakeholders including Childrens Social 
Care, Childrens Commissioning, Education, Youth 
Services and Strategic Youth Partnership. 

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the report and 
presentation in some detail seeking clarification on a number of 
issues including budgetary provision and funding, measures to 
tackle anti-social behaviour, use of facilities – including 
community centres and an analysis of what young people 
considered to be the current key issues, which included vaping 
and violent crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted and welcomed. 
2. That the Youth Service be invited to attend the Scrutiny 

Board in approximately 12 months to update members on 
their activities and progress against achieving their key 
objectives. 

7   LIBRARY SERVICES   

Members of the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the 
Director of Communities that provided an update on Oldham 
Council Libraries’ Performance, highlighting capital and revenue 
programmes. 
 

Page 5



 

The Scrutiny Board was informed that between April 2021 and 
July 2022 Heritage, Libraries and Arts (HLA) had become an 
integrated service. This was undertaken to ensure the service 
could meet required 
[...]
 remained 
open during lockdown to offer access to essential PC use and 
click and collect book service, supporting digital inclusion and 
mental wellbeing.  In addition, libraries played a critical role in 
supporting the covid response, from being used as community 
testing centres, distributors of lateral flow tests, working with 
partner agencies to deliver covid emergency response services 
and an anchor site for the community engagement teams. 

 
All library staff were part of the first phase of training to support 
new ways of working. The Council’s management have 
facilitated training sessions to support cultural change. This 

Page 6



 

builds on work we are already undertaking with key partners to 
deliver services from Oldham Libraries including health and 
community partners. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board considered the report in some 
detail seeking clarification on several issues noting the large 
amount of volunteering and work-experience opportunities that 
existed in the Borough’s libraries and the prevalence of 
accessible ICT facilities including ready access to the internet. 
Members also noted how libraries had developed from being in 
years gone by, a book lending service to being now such a 
central and integral community service that reaches out to so 
many sectors and groups within the Borough. 
. 
Resolved: 

3. That the report be noted and welcomed. 
4. That officers from the Council’s Library Service be invited 

to attend the Scrutiny Board in approximately 12 months 
to update members on their activities and progress 
against achieving their key objectives. 

8   ECONOMIC PLAN   

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Director of Economy 
which updated Members on the emerging Economic Plan for 
Oldham. The Oldham Economic Plan built on the original 
Oldham Economic that was published in March 2022. The Plan 
aimed to set out the strategic context for economic growth within 
the borough covering the period up to 2030.  
 
T
[...]
 and future 
strategic growth opportunities that exists within the borough with 
an appreciation that wider projects and initiatives will be 
identified and developed throughout the life of the plan. The 
priority areas of opportunities identified included: Atom Valley, 
town centre developments and district growth plans. 
 
It was considered critical that evidence of the delivery of the plan 
be provided to demonstrate progress. Therefore, the Economic 
Plan set out a number of potential outcome measures. Over the 
coming months, work will focus of the development of a robust 
measurable performance and monitoring framework which will 
include a baseline position and 2030 targets.   
 
It was envisaged that the Economic Board will receive quarterly 
performance progress reports across all metrics helping to 
provide full visibility on progress to date. Where applicable, it is 
also envisaged that key success measures will be embedded 
into the wider corporate performance report and it was further 
envisaged that the Place, Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board will receive an annual report providing an 
opportunity for a further deeper assessment on delivery 
progress. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board supports and endorses the Oldham 
Economic Plan, as outlined in the Director of Economy’s 
report. 

2. That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment 
Scrutiny Board shall receive an annual report providing 
an opportunity for a further deeper assessment on 
delivery progress and the submission of interim reports if 
the need arises. 

9   HIGH STREET ACCELERATOR AND EMERGING EVENING 
AND NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY  

 

Members scrutinised a report of the Director of Economy, which 
outlined that the previous Government had announced the High 
Street Accelerator Programme in September 2023 and had 

Page 8



 

invited Oldham Council to submit an expression of interest in 
participating, due to the high level of vacant premises in the 
town centre.  
 

The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
had confirmed ten towns to participate in a High Street 
Accelerator pilot. Oldham’s High Street Nomination Form had 
been completed for Union Street and Yorkshire Street as the 
pilot high streets for this funding based on existing data, notably: 
that in 2019, Oldham town centre was identified as one of the 
top 20 town centres in the country most ‘at risk’ from key 
consumer trends (Oldham Economic Review).  Geographically, 
Oldham had historically struggled with leakage of jobs, visitors 
and spending to central Manchester and surrounding towns, and 
employment opportunities had fallen consistently in recent 
years, leading to vacant retail and eatery units; according to 
CACI Retail Footprint Data, the flows to Oldham town centre 
have retracted significantly and the spend profile for Oldham 
reduced from £170m in 2010 to £156m in 2017. 
 
The Council was looking to seek approval to accept Oldham’s 
pilot grant allocation of £500,000 from the Green Spaces Fund 
held by Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC), and to approve the programme of spend for the 
various projects it will fund.  There would be an option to accept 
the Green Spaces Fund grant of £500,000 from DLUHC, to 
progress the proposed projects detailed in the Director’s report 
and to expend the grant monies as detailed in the report’s 
funding breakdown section. 
 
The Cabinet, later in 2024, would receive a report which would 
recommend the acceptance of an external Green Spaces Fund 
grant and to expend the funding on progressing the proposed 
High Street Accelerator programme projects.  
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and that the Cabinet be encouraged to 
accept the recommendations in the report, when they give 
consideration to this matter. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Scrutiny Board considered its Work Programme for 
2024/25. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Panel gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which outlined key decisions that the Cabinet was 
due to take at its meeting on 19th August 2024 and at future 
meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

Page 9



 

12   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair advised that there was nothing to report in relation to 
this item.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.45pm  
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update on the latest position regarding the national changes that have 
directly impacted on the Building Control profession and to inform members on how these 
changes have impacted on the Council’s building control service, current pressures, 
challenges, and options for addressing the varying issues.    
 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the update and consider the proposed approach.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 
Building Control    
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Elaine Taylor, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Decent 
Homes  
 
Officer Contact:  
Nasir Dad, Director of Environment  
 
Report Author:  
Neil Crabtree, Assistant Director Public Protection 
 
3 October 2024  
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

  2 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 3rd October 2024  
 
Building Control  
 

1 Background 
 

1.1 Building control continues to operate in a challenging environment and unlike 
most regulatory services, both individuals and commercial developers have the 
choice and option to decide on whether to engage the services of the local 
authority or a private provider for any work that requires building regulation 
approval.  
 

1.2 The exception to this, under the new building safety regulation regime, is work to, 
or construction of high-rise buildings (HRB) where the new Building Safety 
Regulator oversees applications and decides who delivers the function. 

 
1.3 Requirements placed on local authorities when carrying out building control 

functions are set out in the Building Act 1984, the Building Safety Act 2022 and in 

the Operational Standards Rules, published by the new Building Safety Regulator 

(BSR).  

 
1.4 As well as this competitive market described above, where contractors and 

homeowners can chose to use the Council’s service, the Council has to provide 
the statutory function element of the work and this involves a duty to pursue and 
take formal action for any contravention of the regulations, as well as respond to 
reports of dangerous buildings.  

 
1.5 The Council is often referred to as the “inspector of last resort” as the Council has 

no choice over the work it receives, either by exercising its enforcement powers, 
or by having to receive work when a private provider can no longer complete the 
inspections and the work is “reverted back” to the Council to resolve. 

 
 

 

2 Current Position 
 

2.1 The service can charge for a limited and restricted number of activities through the 
various charging regulations and the client pays a fee for this service. This is similar 
to the private providers, and as such, the Council must remain competitive to retain 
and sustain income for the service and Council.  

 
2.2 Many other functions of the service, classed as statutory in nature, such as 

maintaining various registers and carrying out formal enforcement action where 

necessary, are not chargeable functions. The service also has to maintain an out of 

hours response to respond to concerns of dangerous buildings.  

2.3 During the period 19 September 2023 to 18 September 2024 (1 year) the Council 

received 300 requests to carry out the full Building control function for a client/ 

Page 12



 
 
 

  3 

homeowner. During the same period, the Council was informed of 570 initial notices 

from private building control providers who were acting on behalf of homeowners/ 

contractors carrying out works in Oldham.   

2.4 This shows, that in 12 months, the Council was only acting on 34% of all applications 

requiring Building Control supervision across the Borough, with the other 66% being 

supervised by the private sector.   

2.5 Where works are found to be defective, and the chosen private Building Control 

provider is unable to resolve the contraventions, there is a process available for the 

applications to be reverted to the local authority for potential formal action that can 

include prosecution. These applications are called ‘reversions’. 

2.6 A reversion can also be made where the approved private inspector is unable to 

continue their function as they are no longer able to trade due to losing their 

registration.   

2.7 Recently, the Council has received a large number of reversions from one private 

building control company that ceased to trade following their failure to re-register (as 

a result of the change in regulations).  In this instance alone, over 60 applications, at 

various stages of work, with some already complete, have been reverted to the 

Council for action. This means the applicant must apply again with the cost of the 

application to the Council having to be paid again. Officers then have to assess the 

work completed, the records kept and complete inspections with a view to issuing a 

completion certificate.    

 

3. Latest national legislative changes  
 

3.1 Following the Grenfell tragedy and the independent review of Building Regulations 
and Fire Safety by Dame Judith Hackitt, published in May 2018, the Government 
established the Building Safety Regulator (BSR) as the Building Control Authority in 
England. 

 
3.2 The inquiry and the resulting changes strive to deliver improvement of the various 

building standards as well as to implement a new, more stringent, regulatory regime, 

introduce more powers to order remedial works and the use of enforcement ‘stop 

notices’.  

3.3 The journey to change the way building control and construction projects are 

delivered continues; further changes will inevitably follow as the recommendations 

and actions outlined in the phase 2 enquiry report are introduced.  

3.4 There is an expectation that the Building Control function will return to a regulatory 

role, stop operating in the commercial world as well introducing a clear expectation 

through statutory reporting indicators, that the Council is taking appropriate 

enforcement against non-compliance. 

 

Page 13



 
 
 

  4 

4.0 Staffing and resource issues  

4.1 The BSR oversees the provision of the Building Control function nationwide and has 

the power to direct a Local Authority to support its work. The authority must ensure 

all staff involved have the appropriate competence, skills, knowledge, experience, 

and behaviours. Certain activities (Restricted Activities) for example, inspections for 

purposes of Building Control, can only be undertaken by an appropriately qualified 

and Registered Building Inspectors. 

4.2 The Regulator has established and maintains a register of Building Inspectors as well 

as one for the private sector Building Control Approvers (formerly called Approved 

Inspectors). 

4.3 The service has supported current full-time staff members in registering with the 

regulator and undertaking the challenging competency requirements that are now 

imposed. There is an ongoing requirement for registered individuals to renew 

registration every 4 years and to comply with the operating standard rules and codes 

of conduct.  Action will be taken against individuals and organisations if they are found 

to be failing. The authority has a duty to support individuals in maintaining 

requirements and ensuring CPD is achieved. 

4.4 The registration process has resulted in many building control practitioners leaving 

the industry and retiring from the profession. The register of building inspectors is a 

public document and can be viewed online
[...]
 for Overview and Scrutiny to Discuss 
 
 

5.1 The new regime imposed via legislation introduces more stringent requirements on 
individuals who practice as registered Building control officers and the local authority 
like others across the region is struggling to recruit fully qualified officers. There is a 
reliance on agency staff at the moment to deliver the service and this comes at an 
increased cost to the Council.  

 
5.2 More far-reaching enforcement powers are also now available with an expectation 

that they will be used. The current structure has 3 FTE Building Control Officer 

Page 15



 
 
 

  6 

vacancies that are backfilled with agency staff and although the Council is looking to 

employ a trainee it is this immediate resource issue together with the changes to the 

legislative requirements that are causing concern as the service tries to respond to 

the issues it faces.  

5.3 There is a national shortage of qualified building control officers with many leaving 

the profession and it is how the Council responds to this with attractive conditions, 

renumeration so that the structure in place can be fully staffed and the reliance on 

agency support reduced. 

5.4 Consider and the proposed approach for additional recruitment of substantive 

officers, reduce reliance on agency staffing, reduce the overspend and ultimately, 

provide a viable service that is able to meet the new regulatory regime and the needs 

of local residents and developers.   

 

Page 16



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The item is for information only. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
As part of the Council’s Creating a Better Place programme to transform Oldham Town 
Centre, including the delivery of 2,000 new homes, Cabinet approved the appointment of 
Muse Place Ltd as our long-term Strategic Delivery Partner in June 2023, following an 
extensive OJEU compliant competitive procurement exercise. 
 
Since this time, a Master Development Agreement (MDA) between the Council and Muse 
has been entered into in September 2023 and a Detailed Business Plan for the 
partnership was approved by the Council in March 2024. 
 
A key element of the Detailed Business Plan covers how the core Town Centre housing 
sites, including the Civic Centre, Former Leisure Centre and Former Magistrates Court will 
be taken forward. The first stage of this is the production of a draft Town Centre 
Development Framework, which will help to guide future planning and development 

Report to Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny 
Board  

 
Oldham Town Centre Development 
Framework 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr Arooj Shah, Cabinet Member for Building a Better Oldham 
 
Officer Contact: Emma Barton, Deputy Chief Executive for Place 
 
Report Author: Peter Richards, Assistant Director for Planning, 
Transport & Housing Delivery 
Ext. 1917 
 
3 October 2024 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

proposals in the Town Centre.  A draft Town Centre Development Framework was 
consulted upon from 24th July until 11th September (seven weeks in total). 
 
The draft Development Framework itself and the full range of consultation material can be 
viewed at https://oldhamtownliving.co.uk . 
 
The following presentation therefore outlines some further detail of the Development 
Framework Community Conversation that took place over the seven-week period and 
provides a summary of the feedback received on the proposals through the public 
consultation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the consultation proposals for the Town Centre Development Framework and the 
feedback received from the consultation be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 18

https://oldhamtownliving.co.uk/


Oldham 
Development 
Framework

S e p - 2 4

Feedback Summary

P
age 19



Executive Summary

P
age 20



Responses to the 
survey form

514

In Numbers

Made up of 143 online 
survey forms, 37 hard 
copy survey forms, 343 
Youth Council gathered 
feedback

[...]
g to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party.  
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 14 OCTOBER 2024  
 

11 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
Representations: 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 3, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, OL1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 

P
age 49

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Building Control
	7 Oldham Town Centre Development Framework
	240923 Public Consultation Summary

	8 Work Programme
	9 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
03/10/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor J. Hussain (in the Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Kouser, Malik, McLaren, Moores, Murphy, 
Sharp, Shuttleworth, Wilkinson and Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Taylor – Statutory Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Decent Homes 
Paul Clifford – Director of Economy 
Nasir Dad – Director of Environment 
Peter Richards – Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and 
Housing Delivery 
Sophie Turner – Economy Directorate 
Alex Vogel – Muse Place Ltd.  
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board to consider. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH 
AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD MEETING  

 

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting, of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board, held on 24th July 2024, be 
approved as a correct record. 

6   BUILDING CONTROL   

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Director of 
Environment that provided Members with an update on the 
latest position regarding the national changes that have directly 
impacted on the Building Control profession and to inform 
members on how these changes had impacted on the Council’s 
building control service, the current pressures, challenges, and 
of options for addressing the varying issues. 
 
The Council’s Building Control Service continues to operate in a 
challenging environment and unlike most regulatory services, 
both individuals and commercial developers have the choice 
and option to decide on whether to engage the services of the 
local authority or a private provider for any work that requires 
building regulation approval.  



 

 
The Council is often referred to as the “inspector of last resort” 
as the Council has no choice over the work it receives, either by 
exercising its enforcement powers, or by having to receive work 
when a private provider can no longer complete the inspections 
and the work is “reverted back” to the Council to resolve. 
 
Many other functions of the service, classed as statutory in 
nature, such as maintaining various registers and carrying out 
formal enforcement action where necessary, are not chargeable 
functions. The service also has to maintain an out of hours 
response to respond to concerns of dangerous buildings.  
 
During the period 19th September 2023 to 18th September 2024 
(1 year) the Council received 300 requests to carry out the full 
Building control function for a client/ homeowner. During the 
same period, the Council was informed of 570 initial notices 
from private building control providers who were acting on behalf 
of homeowners/ contractors carrying out works in Oldham. This 
showed, that in 12 months, the Council was only acting on 34% 
of all applications requiring Building Control supervision across 
the Borough, with the other 66% being supervised by the private 
sector.   
 
Following the Grenfell tragedy, in 2017 and the independent 
review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety by Dame Judith 
Hackitt, published in May 2018, the Government established the 
Building Safety Regulator (BSR) as the Building Control 
Authority in England. The inquiry and the resulting changes 
strive to deliver improvement of the various building standards 
as well as to implement a new, more stringent, regulatory 
regime, introduce more powers to order remedial works and the 
use of enforcement ‘stop notices’.  
 
The journey to change the way building control and construction 
projects are delivered continues; further changes will inevitably 
follow as the recommendations and actions outlined in the 
phase 2 enquiry report are introduced. There was an 
expectation that the Building Control function will return to a 
regulatory role, stop operating in the commercial world as well 
introducing a clear expectation through statutory reporting 
indicators, that the Council is taking appropriate enforcement 
against non-compliance. 
 
In considering the report, in some detail, Members of the 
scrutiny Board commented that the new regime imposed, via 
legislation, more stringent requirements on individuals who 
practice as registered Building control officers and the local 
authority like others across the region is struggling to recruit fully 
qualified officers. There was a reliance on agency staff at the 
moment to deliver the service and this comes at an increased 
cost to the Council.  
 

It was noted that more far-reaching enforcement powers were 

available with an expectation that they will be used. The current 



 

staffing structure has three FTE Building Control Officer 

vacancies that are backfilled with agency staff and although the 

Council is looking to employ a trainee it is this immediate 

resource issue together with the changes to the legislative 

requirements that are causing concern as the service tries to 

respond to the issues it faces.  

The meeting was advised that there is a national shortage of 
qualified building control officers with many leaving the 
profession and it is how the Council responds to this with 
attractive conditions, renumeration so that the structure in place 
can be fully staffed and the reliance on agency support reduced. 
Therefore, members sought to consider alternative approaches 
for additional recruitment of substantive officers, reduce reliance 
on agency staffing, reduce the overspend and ultimately, provide 
a viable service that is able to meet the new regulatory regime 
and the needs of local residents and developers. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report be noted.  
2. That the alternative approaches, to successfully recruit 

staff to the Council’s Building Control Service, be 
supported. 

3. That the Director of Environment be requested to submit 
a report to the Scrutiny Board, in approximately six 
months, updating Members on the Building Control 
Service’s staffing arrangements. 

7   OLDHAM TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK   

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of 
Economy regarding the emerging Oldham Town Centre 
Development Framework (‘Creating a Better Place’), the 
programme to transform Oldham Town Centre, which included 
the delivery of 2,000 new homes. The Cabinet had previously 
approved the appointment of Muse Place Ltd as our long-term 
Strategic Delivery Partner at its meeting in June 2023, following 
an extensive OJEU compliant competitive procurement 
exercise. Representatives of Muse Place Ltd were in attendance 
at the Scrutiny Board to answer questions relating to the 
submitted report and the associated presentation. 
 
Since this time, a Master Development Agreement (MDA) 
between the Council and Muse has been entered into in 
September 2023 and a Detailed Business Plan for the 
partnership was approved by the Council in March 2024. 
 
A key element of the Detailed Business Plan covers how the 
core Town Centre housing sites, including the Civic Centre, 
Former Leisure Centre and Former Magistrates Court will be 
taken forward. The first stage of this is the production of a draft 
Town Centre Development Framework, which will help to guide 
future planning and development proposals in the Town Centre.  
A draft Town Centre Development Framework was consulted 
upon from 24th July until 11th September (seven weeks in total). 
 



 

The draft Development Framework itself and the full range of 
consultation material was available to be viewed at 
https://oldhamtownliving.co.uk. The Scrutiny Board received a 
presentation which outlined some further detail of the 
Development Framework Community Conversation that took 
place over the seven-week period and provided a summary of 
the feedback received on the proposals through the public 
consultation.  
 
The Scrutiny Board noted that a report on the feedback from the 
consultation exercises would be presented to the Council’s 
Cabinet, seeking authorisation to proceed with the next stage of 
the works. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Board were supportive of the proposals 
detailed in the report and the presentation noting the 
improvements that would be seen across the Borough as a 
consequence. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Director of Economy’s report be noted. 
2. That the proposals detailed in the Director of Economy’s 

report and the results of the consultation exercise be 
endorsed by the Committee and accordingly are 
recommended for the Cabinet to approve. 

8   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Scrutiny Board considered its Work Programme for 
2024/25. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

9   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Scrutiny Panel gave consideration to the Key Decision 
Document which outlined key decisions that the Cabinet was 
due to take at its meeting on 14th October 2024 and at future 
meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 

10   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair advised that there was nothing to report in relation to 
this agenda item. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.10pm  
 

https://oldhamtownliving.co.uk/

